

Nos. 17-1717 & 18-18
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

THE AMERICAN LEGION, et. al.,
Petitioners,

v.
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION,
et. al.,

Respondents.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK
AND PLANNING COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION,
et. al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTY
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS

Mathew D. Staver
(Counsel of Record)
Anita L. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
LIBERTY COUNSEL
PO Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@lc.org

Mary E. McAlister
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 11108
Lynchburg, VA 24506
(407) 875-1776
court@lc.org
Attorneys for Amicus
Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT’S FREQUENT CRITICISM OF, OCCASIONAL DEPARTURE FROM, AND OCCASIONAL RELIANCE ON, THE LEMON TEST FOR PASSIVE GOVERNMENT DISPLAYS DEMONSTRATE WHY IT MUST BE ABANDONED AS UNWORKABLE.	4
II. WHOLLY INCONSISTENT RULINGS IN PASSIVE RELIGIOUS DISPLAY CASES ILLUSTRATE HOW THE LEMON TEST HAS CONFUSED INSTEAD OF CLARIFIED THE QUESTION OF WHEN A GOVERNMENT DISPLAY VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.	14
A. Fractured Rulings In Holiday Display Cases Show How The Lemon Test Is Unworkable As An Analytical Tool.	14
1. Lynch v. Donnelly	14

2.	County of Allegheny v. ACLU	15
B.	Conflicts Regarding The Constitutionality Of Historic Document Displays Featuring The Ten Commandments Illustrate How The <i>Lemon</i> Test Leads To Unprincipled Results	18
C.	Whether and How Lemon Should Be Applied Has Also Left Analyses of Decalogue Monuments Hopelessly Confused.	20
1.	Tenth Circuit: Lemon applies and the monument is unconstitutional.	21
2.	Ninth Circuit: Van Orden, not Lemon, applies and the monument is constitutional.	23
3.	Eighth Circuit: Lemon does not apply and the monuments are constitutional.	25
D.	Contradictory Analyses Of Passive Monuments Containing Crosses And A Statue Further Illustrate Why Lemon Must Be Abandoned.	28

1.	Ninth Circuit: Mt. Soledad cross unconstitutional, Christ statue constitutional.	31
2.	Second Circuit: 9/11 cross memorial constitutional.	34
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD FINALLY ABANDON THE UNWORKABLE <i>LEMON</i> TEST IN FAVOR OF AN OBJECTIVE STANDARD.	35
A.	History And Ubiquity, Properly Applied, Would Distinguish Acknowledgment From Establishment.	40
B.	Objectively Non-Coercive Historical Practices Do Not Offend the Establishment Clause.	44
	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU Nebraska Foundation v. City of Plattsmouth, Nebraska,</i> 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir.2005)	25
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. Mercer County,</i> 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>ACLU v. Grayson County,</i> 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>ACLU v. Rowan County,</i> 513 F. Supp. 2d 889 (E.D.Ky. 2007)	19
<i>Aguilar v. Felton,</i> 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	12
<i>American Atheists v. Port Authority,</i> 760 F.3d 227 (2nd Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>American Jewish Congress v. Chicago,</i> 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist. v. Grumet,</i> 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	7, 36-39
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen,</i> 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	42
<i>Books v. Elkhart Cty., Ind.,</i> 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005).	19

<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	42
<i>Braunfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899)	43
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (2008)	24
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980).	6
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	37
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	4, 6
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	36, 40
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 841 F.3d 848 (2016)	22, 23

<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Weber,</i> 628 Fed.Appx. 952 (9th Cir. 2015).....	32, 33
<i>Hunt v. McNair,</i> 413 U.S. 734 (1973).	13
<i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola, Florida,</i> 903 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	13, 27
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	11, 44
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers,</i> 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	12
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.,</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen,</i> 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	42
<i>Quick Bear v. Leupp,</i> 210 U.S. 50 (1908)	43
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo,</i> 764 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2014)	25-27

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	39
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).	42
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	31-32
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	6, 18
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	43
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	42
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	42
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	42
Treatises	
L. Levy, THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE (1986)	44

L. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW (2d ed. 1988) 9
